

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION

PENNY MORRIS AND JOHN MORRIS CIVIL ACTION NO. 09-00854

VERSUS JUDGE JAMES

WYETH, INC., D/B/A WYETH;
SCHWARZ PHARMA, INC.; PLIVA USA,
INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA,
INC.; ALAVEN PHARMACEUTICALS,
LLC MAGISTRATE JUDGE HAYES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS WYETH, INC.'S AND
SCHWARZ PHARMA, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 I. Wyeth and Schwarz Cannot Be Held Liable Under Louisiana Law For Injuries Caused By Another Manufacturer’s Product..... 5

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail Under the LPLA, Because Wyeth and Schwarz Did Not Manufacture the Product Which Allegedly Injured Her 5

 B. Louisiana State and Federal Courts Have Recognized that Wyeth and Schwarz Have No Duty to Warn About Another Manufacturer’s Drug 7

 II. Louisiana Law Is Consistent With Decisions From Across The Country That Have Rejected Plaintiffs’ Theory That Brand Name Manufacturers Are Liable For Injuries Caused By Generic Products 8

 A. *Foster* is the Leading Authority 11

 B. Twenty-one Decisions in Sixteen Different States Have Rejected Identical Claims Against Wyeth and Schwarz in Cases Involving Metoclopramide Products 13

V. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhill v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc., No. Civ. 06-0282-CB M,
Order at 4 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2007)..... 9

Beutella v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc., No. 05-CV-2372, 2001 WL 35669202,
at *2 (Utah Dist. Ct. Dec. 10, 2001)..... 10

Bladen v. C.B. Fleet Holding Co., 487 F. Supp. 2d 759
(W.D. La. 2007).....5-6

Block v. Wyeth, Inc., 02-CV-1077, 2003 WL 203067, at *2, *3
(N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2003)..... 9, 14, 15

Buchanan v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc., et al., CV-2007-900065,
Order at 1 (Ala. Cir. Ct. Oct. 20, 2008)..... 10

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986).....4

Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc., 432 F. Supp. 2d 514, 540-541, 543
(E.D. Pa. 2006) *aff'd in pertinent part and rev'd in other part*,
521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) *vacated and remanded*,
129 S.Ct. 1578 (2009)..... 9, 11, 15

Cousins v. Wyeth Pharma., Inc., et al., No. 3:08-CV-0310-N,
2009 WL 648703, at *2 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2009).....9

Fields v. Wyeth, Inc., 613 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (W.D. Ark. 2009) 9, 14

Flynn v. Am. Home Prods. Corp., 627 N.W. 2d 342, 350
(Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....9-10

Foster v. American Home Prods. Corp., 29 F.3d 165, 167-170,
171 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Goldych v. Eli Lilly & Co., No. 5:04-CV-1477, 2006 WL 2038436,
at *6 (N.D. N.Y. July 19, 2006).....9

Green v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc., et al., CV-06-3917 ER, Order at 1
(Ala. Cir. Ct. May 15, 2007) 10

Grenier v. Medical Eng'g Corp., 99 F. Supp. 2d 759, 763-65
(W.D. La. 2000), *aff'd* 243 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2001).....5

Huck v. Trimark Physicians Group, et al., No. LACV018947,
Order at 1-2 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Feb. 27, 2009)..... 10

Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc., 106 F.3d 1245, 1250-51
(5th Cir. 1997).....5

Kelly v. Wyeth, 03-CV-3314, 2005 WL 4056740, at *2 (Super. Ct. Mass. May 6, 2005)..... 10, 14

Leblanc v. Wyeth, No. Civ. A. 04-0611, 2006 WL 2883030, at *5 - *6 (W.D. La. Oct. 5, 2006)..... 1, 8, 9

Little v. Liquid Air Corp., 37 F.3d 1069, 1075 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 4

Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc., et al., Civil No. 07-3919 (DWF/SRN), 2008 WL 4724286, at *5 (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2008)..... 9, 14

Moretti v. Wyeth, et al., No. 2:08-CV-00396, 2009 WL 749532, at *3 - *4 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2009)..... 9, 14

Morris v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 1:07-CV-176-R, 2008 WL 2677048, at *4 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2008) 9, 14

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co., 92 F.3d 336, 338 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 4

Pustejovsky v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 4:07-CV-103-Y, 2008 WL 1314902, at *2 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2008) 9, 14

Reynolds v. Anton, No. 01A-76719-3, 2004 WL 5000272, at *9 (Ga. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2004)..... 10

Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc., et al., 601 F. Supp. 2d 1262, 1266-67 (W.D. Okla. 2009) 9, 14, 15

Sharp v. Leichus, 04-CA-643, 2006 WL 515532, at *4 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Feb. 17, 2006), *aff'd per curiam*, 952 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) 10, 14

Sheeks v. Am. Home Prods. Corp., No. 02CV337, 2004 WL 4056060, at *2 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Oct. 15, 2004)..... 10, 14

Sloan v. Wyeth, No. MRS-L-1183-04, slip op. at 5, 9 (N.J. Super. Ct. Oct. 13, 2004)..... 10, 15

Smith v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 5:07-CV-18-R, 2008 WL 2677051, at *4 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2008) 9, 14

Stahl v. Novartis Pharms. Corp., 283 F.3d 254, 260-61 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Stanley v. Wyeth, 991 So.2d 31-35 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2008) 2, 6, 7, 8, 9

Stoddard v. Wyeth, Inc., ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 4:08-CV-173-H 2009 WL 1883051, at *2-*3 (E.D.N.C. June 24, 2009)..... 9, 14

Swicegood v. Pliva, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 1351, 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2008) 9, 14, 15

Tarver v. Wyeth, No. Civ. A. 3-04-2036, 2005 WL 4052382, at *2 - *3 (W.D. La. June 7, 2005)..... 1, 7, 8, 9

Tarver v. Wyeth, No. Civ. A. 3-04-2036, 2006 WL 1517546,
at *2 (W.D. La. Jan. 26, 2006) 1, 8

Westerlund v. Wyeth, Inc., No. MID L02174-05, slip op. at 3
(N.J. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2008) 10

Wilson v. Wyeth, Inc., No. 3:07-CV-378-R, 2008 WL 2677049,
at *4 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2008) 9, 14

Other

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(c) 3

La.R.S. §9.2800.52-54 5
